
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM 

CIP No. 10380 Related  Item:  

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Well - Planned Quality Growth; Safe and Livable Community 

PREPARED BY:  

 

 

Dale Daffern 

Public Works Director 

Respectfully Submitted 

 

 

Ryann Juden 

City Manager  

MEETING DATE:  

5/18/2022 

 

  

NUMBER: 10. 
 

SUBJECT:  

For Possible Action to Approve Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. PR573-13-063 with the Nevada 

Department of Transportation to Extend the Project Completion Date for the North 5th Street Signalization 

Project CIP No. 10380. (Ward 2-Goynes-Brown) (Ward 4-Cherchio) 

REQUESTED BY: 

Dale Daffern, Public Works Director 

WARD: 

2 - Councilwoman Goynes-Brown 

4 - Councilman Cherchio 

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION:  

That the City Council approve Amendment No. 4 to the Cooperative Agreement with the State of Nevada, 

Department of Transportation (NDOT). 

FISCAL IMPACT:   

AMOUNT: None  

EXPLANATION:  N/A 

ACCOUNT NUMBER:  

N/A 

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

On October 16, 2013 City Council approved a Cooperative Agreement with NDOT for the North 5th Street 

Signalization Project.  On September 6, 2017, Council approved Amendment No. 1 which increased the 

available federal funding in the amount of $36,842. On October 2, 2019, Council approved Amendment No. 2 

which increased the available federal funding in the amount of $873,989.   On September 16, 2020, Council 

approved Amendment No. 3 for additional funding to accommodate price escalations and costs for $600,000 

in additional construction funds.  This project consists of the design and construction of traffic signals at the 

intersections of North 5th Street at Ann Road, Lone Mountain Road, and Gowan Road. 

 

Amendment No. 4 with extend the NDOT Cooperation Agreement from June 30, 2022, to June 30, 2024. 

 

 

 


